

**DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG  
THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, AND  
MAPLE FARMS HOLDINGS, LLC ET AL.**

This Development Agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into effective August 12, 2024, by THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, a municipality in Brazoria County, Texas, (the “City”); MAPLE FARMS HOLDINGS LLC, a Texas limited liability company, or its successor or assigns (“Maple Farms”), 521 OPPORTUNITY, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, or its successor or assigns (“521 Opportunity”); GREGORY LLOYD MILLER TRUST, or its successor or assigns (“Gregory Lloyd Miller Trust”); and GEN-SKIP LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company, or its successors or assigns (“Gen-Skip”) (each, a “Developer” and, collectively, the “Developers”).

**RECITALS**

Developers collectively own approximately 807.8 acres of land that is within: (i) the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Alvin, Texas (“Alvin”); (ii) the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Sandy Point, Texas (“Sandy Point”); and (iii) unincorporated Brazoria County, Texas, which acreage is more particularly shown in Exhibit A (the “Tract”). The City and Developers wish to provide for the orderly, safe, and healthful development of the Tract.

It is intended that Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 90 (the “District”) will be created to encompass the Tract. The Developers intend to develop the Tract for single-family residential and commercial uses. The development will occur in phases, and the Developers anticipate that each phase will be platted separately.

The City and the Developers agree that the development of the Tract can best proceed pursuant to this Agreement and pursuant to the Utility Agreement (defined hereinafter).

It is the intent of this Agreement to establish certain restrictions and commitments imposed and made in connection with the development of the Tract (the “Project”). The City and the Developers are proceeding in reliance on the enforceability of this Agreement.

**AGREEMENT**

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants, and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the City and the Developers agree as follows:

**ARTICLE I.  
DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.01. Terms.** Unless the context requires otherwise, and in addition to the terms defined above, the following terms and phrases used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set out below:

*City* means the City of Iowa Colony, Texas.

*City Development Ordinances* means each and every ordinance adopted by the City regulating the development of land and/or building codes of any nature within the City's limits in effect as of the execution of this Agreement, as may be amended from time to time.

*Commission* means the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and its successors.

*Consent Ordinance* means the City's Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_, attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, evidencing the City's consent to the inclusion of land within Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 90 in accordance with Texas Local Government Code Section 42.042 and Texas Water Code Section 54.016, each as amended.

*County* means Brazoria County, Texas.

*District* means Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 90, a municipal utility district intended to be duly created by special act of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality that encompasses the Tract and whose purposes are limited to public water supply and distribution services, sanitary collection and sewer services, stormwater drainage and detention services, fire protection, roads, and/or parks and recreational services to the areas within its boundaries, and any land that is annexed to the District with the consent of the City.

*ETJ* means extraterritorial jurisdiction.

*HOA* means the homeowners and/or property association(s) created to serve the property within the District.

*Person* means any individual, partnership, association, firm, trust, estate, public or private corporation, or any other legal entity whatsoever.

*Plan of Development* means the plan for the proposed development of the Tract, a copy of which is attached to this Agreement as **Exhibit B**, as it may be revised from time to time in accordance with the City Development Ordinances and this Agreement.

*Planning Commission* means the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City.

*Utility Agreement* means the *Utility Functions Agreement between the City of Iowa Colony, Texas and Maple Farms Holdings, LLC, 521 Opportunity, LLC, Gregory Lloyd Miller, Trustee of the Gregory Lloyd Miller Trust, and Gen-Skip LLC on behalf of Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 90* dated August 12, 2024.

*Tract* means all the land described in the attached **Exhibit A**.

*Ultimate Consumer* means the purchaser of a tract or lot within the Tract who does not intend to resell, subdivide, or develop the tract or lot in the ordinary course of business.

**Section 1.02. Exhibits.** The following exhibits are attached to this Agreement as though fully incorporated herein:

<b><u>Exhibit A</u></b>	The Tract
<b><u>Exhibit B</u></b>	Plan of Development
<b><u>Exhibit C</u></b>	Consent Ordinance
<b><u>Exhibit D</u></b>	Utility Functions Agreement
<b><u>Exhibit E</u></b>	Annexation Petition

## **ARTICLE II. DEVELOPMENT PLAN, PLATTING, PETITIONS AND COSTS**

**Section 2.01. Introduction.** The Tract is to be developed as a predominantly single-family community with some commercial uses. The land uses within the Tract shall be typical of a single-family development with single-family residential, educational, commercial, institutional, and/or recreational facilities.

**Section 2.02. Plans and Approvals.** In accordance with the Consent Ordinance, the Developers agree to submit all plans and specifications for infrastructure within the Tract to the City for review and approval in accordance with the City's applicable codes, regulations and ordinances prior to commencing construction of any such improvements.

### **Section 2.03. Plan of Development and Amendments Thereto.**

(a) Because the Tract is a large tract comprising approximately 807.8 acres intended to be subdivided as additional units in the same subdivision, the Developers have submitted a Plan of Development showing the conceptual layout of the proposed development of the Tract, attached hereto as **Exhibit B**. The Plan of Development is hereby approved by the City Council.

(b) The Developers shall develop the Tract in accordance with the Plan of Development. Due to its size and complexity, the parties acknowledge that the Tract will be developed in phases. The parties agree that any changes, additions, or alterations to the Plan of Development will be done only as may be consistent and in compliance with

the Plan of Development. The parties recognize that the Plan of Development has categories of land use and acreage and/or number of lots assigned to each category.

**Section 2.04. Platting.** The Developers are required to plat any subdivision of the Tract in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the terms of any other agreement between the City and the Developer, and the requirements of all applicable City ordinances and procedures as they relate to development within the City's corporate limits, regardless of whether the property involved is then in the City's corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction.

**Section 2.05. Reserved.**

**Section 2.06. Costs.** Developers agree to bear all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the City with regards to the City's review and analysis necessary to implement the Project as described herein, including without limitation such out-of-pocket expenses as the costs of the City's outside legal counsel, engineer and other consultants. Developers agree to deposit such funds as requested by the City, provided that no single deposit will exceed \$25,000.00, to be used for these costs. Upon periodic receipt of invoices for such out-of-pocket expenses, the City will pay such invoice(s) and provide Developers with appropriate documentation of such expenses and the remaining balance of the Developers' deposit. As such deposit is depleted, the City will request additional funds, which Developers agree to pay within forty-five (45) days of receipt of such a request. The City will cease all work on the Project if the deposit is not replenished as needed as the City does not have funds available for such expenses. Developers further agree to pay, or cause to be paid, all fees and charges imposed by the City pursuant to and in accordance with the City Development Ordinances and any and all other City ordinances that concern or may concern the development of the Tract. These fees and charges may include, but are not limited to, fees for building permits, platting, and plan reviews.

**Section 2.07. Termination.** The obligations of the Developers and the City to perform under this Agreement are expressly contingent upon Developers causing the Tract to be removed from the extraterritorial jurisdiction(s) of both Sandy Point and Alvin ("Removal"). Within thirty (30) days of Removal, Developers shall provide written notice to the City of such event. Should Removal not occur on or before January 31, 2025, this Agreement shall automatically terminate, and shall be declared null and void.

**ARTICLE III.  
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE  
ORDINANCES**

**Section 3.01. Regulatory Standards and Development Quality.** Developers agree that, except as may be specifically provided to the contrary in the terms of this Agreement, development of the Tract shall comply with the City Development Ordinances. The Developers shall provide streets, drainage, utilities, parks, recreational

facilities and roads in accordance with the City-approved Plan of Development at Developers' sole cost; provided, however, the Developers may receive reimbursement of certain eligible costs from the District. As each phase of the Project is developed, the Developers will submit plans for such phase to the City Engineer for approval. Plans for all public improvements shall be submitted to the City for review and approval before the Developers award a construction contract for such improvements, and the Developers shall not proceed without City approval thereof. Developers shall adopt builder guidelines that memorialize the masonry requirements, minimum square footage, screening and fencing plan, and design guidelines. These guidelines shall be sent to the City for review prior to platting any area within the Property.

### **Section 3.02. Water/Wastewater/and Drainage Systems**

(a) Developers agree that all water, sewer and drainage facilities to serve the Tract will be constructed in accordance with the applicable City regulations and ordinances. The Developers are responsible for the design and construction of the Water Facilities and Wastewater Facilities (as those terms are defined in the Utility Agreement), as well as all internal water, sewer, and drainage facilities. The City will provide retail water and sewer service to customers within the Tract (as well as garbage services), all in accordance with the Utility Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit D**. Following acceptance by the City of the water, sewer, and drainage facilities (excluding storm water detention facilities), such water and sewer infrastructure will be owned, operated, and maintained by the City per normal practice and as described in the Utility Agreement. After the District has substantially completed construction, as deemed by the City Engineer, any of its water, sewer and drainage facilities (other than storm water detention facilities), the City may, upon written notice to the District, require that the District convey such facility to the City, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances (but subject to the rights of reimbursement for funds advanced to the District with respect thereto), for ownership, operation and maintenance by the City; provided that, once the City exercises its option to acquire ownership of any part of the District's facilities under this subsection, it must acquire all District water, sewer and drainage facilities existing then and in the future (other than storm water detention facilities). The District shall have reserved to itself all capacity funded by the District in any conveyed facilities, provided that any excess capacity not required to serve the District following full build-out within the District shall be available to the City to serve other areas. No conveyance shall be effective until accepted by the City in writing; provided, however, such acceptance by the City shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld, or delayed. The City shall incorporate conveyed facilities into its utility system and shall bill and collect for services provided by such facilities from its customers, including customers within the District. All revenues from conveyed facilities shall be the property of the City, subject to the Utility Agreement. Prior to any such conveyance, the District will own, operate and maintain the facilities, and all revenues derived therefrom will be the property of the District. To the extent of any

conflict between this Section 3.02 and the Utility Agreement, the Utility Agreement shall control.

(b) Each Developer may enter into a reimbursement agreement with the District to seek reimbursement for the costs of eligible facilities to the extent allowed by law.

**Section 3.03. Open Space and Recreational Facilities.** The City acknowledges and agrees that the Developers may make provisions for open spaces and recreational facilities to serve the Tract to be financed, developed and maintained by the District or by the HOA, to the extent authorized by state law and consistent with this Agreement, the Utility Agreement, the Plan of Development, and the City Development Ordinances. The Developers agree that any such amenities may be dedicated to the HOA and/or to the District for ownership and operation and shall not be the responsibility of the City, unless and until the District is dissolved, at which time the City may elect to accept ownership of any such amenities having been owned by the District; provided that any amenities that the City does not elect to accept ownership of shall be conveyed by the District to the HOA prior to dissolution and as provided for below. Plans for any recreational facilities that may be owned by the City, either immediately or after dissolution of the District, must be reviewed and approved by the City prior to construction. If recreational facilities are within stormwater detention areas, the District may require and allow the HOA to maintain the recreational facilities within said stormwater detention areas. Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to the first connection to the water system being made within the Tract, the Developers shall enter into a contract with the HOA within the District, or other entity acceptable to the City. Said contract shall provide that the land within the District shall have open spaces, recreational facilities and reserved stormwater detention capacity within the system and shall further provide that if the District will be dissolved pursuant to any applicable law, the HOA, prior to the effective date of dissolution, will accept conveyance of the open spaces, recreational facilities and sites for stormwater detention systems in fee from the District, it being understood and agreed that under no conditions will the City own, operate, or maintain any stormwater detention facilities. The Developers shall provide the City with a copy of such fully executed agreement. On an appropriately phased basis, as provided for in more detail on the Plan of Development attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, the District shall construct, or cause to be constructed, any recreational facilities as contemplated by the Plan of Development.

**Section 3.04. Road Facilities.** All public roads shall be designed and constructed in compliance with the City Development Ordinances and the Utility Agreement; provided that this requirement shall not be interpreted to require the construction of roads to a standard which the City will not accept for ownership and maintenance. Plans for construction of roads by the Developers shall be submitted to the City for review and approval, and the City shall have the right to inspect the roads during construction.

**Section 3.05. Annual Reports.** The Developers will provide annual reports to the City regarding construction of improvements by the Developers and the District, the total number of new residences and connections in the District and such other information regarding the development as the City may reasonably require.

**Section 3.06. Liability of Ultimate Consumer.** Ultimate Consumers shall have no liability for the failure of the Developers to comply with the terms of this Agreement and shall only be liable for their own failure to comply with the recorded declaration of restrictive covenants and land use restrictions applicable to the use of their tract or lot.

**Section 3.07. Density and Minimum Lot Requirements.** The Developers agree that the density requirements and minimum lot requirements associated with the development of the Tract shall be in accordance with the Plan of Development, as it may be revised from time to time in accordance with the City Development Ordinances and this Agreement.

**Section 3.08. Application of City Ordinance(s).** Any reference herein to the application of any ordinance of the City shall mean that the ordinance described shall apply to the Tract, regardless whether the property involved is in the City's corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction.

#### **ARTICLE IV. MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT**

**Section 4.01. Municipal Utility District.** Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the City approved a Resolution consenting to creation of the District, and the City agrees that the Resolution will be deemed to constitute the City's consent to creation of the District. No further action will be required on the part of the City to evidence its consent; however, the City agrees to provide any additional confirmation of its consent that may be required by the Developers or the District if requested to do so.

#### **Section 4.02. Annexation of the Tract.**

- a. De-Annexation Efforts. The parties agree to fully cooperate and use reasonable efforts, pursuant to Local Government Code Chapter 42, Subchapter (D), to effectuate the de-annexation of the Tract from any portion of Alvin's and Sandy Point's extraterritorial jurisdiction.
- b. Annexation into City Limits. Within 30 days of the Tract's Removal, the Developers shall submit to the City a petition, in substantially the form attached hereto and incorporated herein in full, signed by all entities with a right to purchase, or with ownership of, the Tract or any portion thereof not then within the City's corporate limits, requesting that all land included

in the Tract that is not then located within the City's corporate limits be annexed into those limits by the City. Developers shall submit a current title report showing the record owner(s) and all encumbrances on the Tract. Developers agree to obtain such additional title reports and petitions for annexation, such as petitions from lienholders on the Tract, as the City deems necessary or advisable after review of the title report or at any other time. Such additional petitions shall be substantially in the form attached hereto and shall be submitted to the City within thirty days of receipt of a request from the City. If the petition, title report, and/or additional petitions, if any, are not submitted timely, the City may refuse to issue any further building permits or plat approvals for the Tract. The City shall promptly act to approve the petitions and complete the annexation of the Tract. The intent of this Agreement is to obligate the Developers to deliver all annexation petitions necessary for the City to annex the Tract.

**Section 4.03. Utility Agreement.** After approval of the creation of the District by the TCEQ and within forty-five (45) days after the election confirming creation of the District, Developers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the assignment, execution and adoption by the Board of Directors of the District of the Utility Agreement in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit D**. Should the District fail to accept the assignment of the Utility Agreement within forty-five (45) days of the District's confirmation election following its creation, this failure will constitute an event of default pursuant to Article V below.

## **ARTICLE V. MATERIAL BREACH, NOTICE AND REMEDIES**

**Section 5.01. Material Breach of Agreement.** It is the intention of the parties to this Agreement that the Tract be developed in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and that Developers follow the development plans as set out in the Plan of Development.

(a) The parties acknowledge and agree that any material deviation from Plan of Development and the concepts of development contained therein and any material deviation by a Developer from the material terms of this Agreement would frustrate the intent of this Agreement, and therefore, would be a material breach of this Agreement. A material breach of this Agreement by a Developer shall be deemed to have occurred in any of the following instances:

1. A Developer's failure to develop the Tract in compliance with this Agreement and the approved Plan of Development, as from time to time amended; or a Developer's failure to secure the City's approval of any material or significant



modification or amendment to the Plan of Development;

2. The District's failure to accept the assignment of the Utility Agreement within forty-five (45) days of the District's confirmation following its creation;

3. Any annexation of territory into the District without first obtaining consent from the City; or

4. Failure of a Developer to substantially comply with a provision of this Agreement or a City ordinance applicable to the Tract.

(b) The parties agree that nothing in this Agreement can compel a Developer to proceed or continue to develop the Tract within any time period.

(c) The parties acknowledge and agree that any substantial deviation by the City from the material terms of this Agreement would frustrate the intent of this Agreement and, therefore, would be a material breach of this Agreement. A material breach of this Agreement by the City shall be deemed to have occurred in any of the following instances:

1. Enforcement by the City of any City ordinance within the Tract that violates the terms and conditions of this Agreement;

2. City's refusal to approve plats, development plans, or permits where the same comply with the Plan of Development and this Agreement; and

3. The City's unreasonable conditioning, withholding, or delaying approval of a plat of land within the Tract that complies with the requirements of this Agreement, as specifically described in Section 2.04.

In the event that a party to this Agreement believes that another party has, by act or omission, committed a material breach of this Agreement, the provisions of this Article V shall provide the remedies for such default.

#### **Section 5.02. Notice of Developer's Default.**

(a) The City shall notify the Developers in writing of an alleged failure by a Developer to comply with a provision of this Agreement, which notice shall specify the alleged failure with reasonable particularity. The alleged defaulting party shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice or such longer period of time as the City may specify in such notice, either cure such alleged failure or, in a written response to the City, either present facts and arguments in refutation or excuse of such alleged failure or state that such alleged failure will be cured and set forth the method and time schedule proposed by such allegedly defaulting Developer for accomplishing such cure.

(b) The City shall determine (i) whether a failure to comply with a provision has

occurred; (ii) whether such failure is excusable; and (iii) whether such failure has been cured or will be cured by the alleged defaulting Developer by a method and within a time reasonably satisfactory to the City. The alleged defaulting party shall make available to the City, if requested, any records, documents or other information necessary to make the determination.

(c) In the event that the City determines that such failure has not occurred or that such failure either has been or will be cured in a manner and in accordance with a schedule reasonably satisfactory to the City, or that such failure is excusable, such determination shall conclude the investigation.

(d) If the City determines that a failure to comply with a provision has occurred and that such failure is not excusable and has not been or will not be cured by the alleged defaulting party in a manner and in accordance with a schedule reasonably satisfactory to the City, then the City Council may proceed to mediation under Section 5.04 and subsequently exercise the applicable remedy under Section 5.05.

### **Section 5.03. Notice of City's Default.**

(a) A Developer shall notify the City in writing of an alleged failure by the City to comply with a provision of this Agreement, which notice shall specify the alleged failure with reasonable particularity. The City shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice or such longer period of time as a Developer may specify in such notice, either cure such alleged failure or, in a written response to the Developer, either present facts and arguments in refutation or excuse of such alleged failure or state that such alleged failure will be cured and set forth the method and time schedule proposed by the City for accomplishing such cure.

(b) A Developer shall determine (i) whether a failure to comply with a provision has occurred; (ii) whether such failure is excusable; and (iii) whether such failure has been cured or will be cured by the City by a method and within a time reasonably satisfactory to the Developer. The City shall make available to the Developer, if requested, any records, documents or other information necessary to make the determination.

(c) In the event that a Developer determines that such failure has not occurred or that such failure either has been or will be cured in a manner and in accordance with a schedule reasonably satisfactory to the Developer, or that such failure is excusable, such determination shall conclude the investigation.

(d) If a Developer determines that a failure to comply with a provision has occurred and that such failure is not excusable and has not been or will not be cured by the City in a manner and in accordance with a schedule reasonably satisfactory to the Developer, then a Developer may proceed to mediation under Section 5.04 and subsequently exercise the applicable remedy under Section 5.05.

### **Section 5.04. Mediation.** In the event the parties to this Agreement cannot, within

a reasonable time, resolve their dispute pursuant to the procedures described in Sections 5.02 or 5.03, the parties agree to submit the disputed issue to non-binding mediation. The parties shall participate in good faith, but in no event shall they be obligated to pursue mediation that does not resolve the issue within ten (10) business days after the mediation is initiated. The parties participating in the mediation shall share the costs of the mediation equally.

**Section 5.05. Remedies.**

(a) In the event of a determination by the City that a Developer has committed a material breach of this Agreement that is not resolved in mediation pursuant to Section 5.04, the City may file suit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Brazoria County, Texas, and seek any relief available at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, an action under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act and or termination of this Agreement as to the breaching party. In addition to all other remedies, the City may refuse to grant any additional building permits for construction within the Tract subject to this Agreement until the default is remedied to the reasonable satisfaction of the City.

(b) In the event of a determination by a Developer that the City has committed a material breach of this Agreement that is not resolved in mediation pursuant to Section 5.04, the Developer may file suit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Brazoria County, Texas, and seek any relief available, at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, an action under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act to enforce compliance with or termination of this Agreement.

**ARTICLE VI.**

**BINDING AGREEMENT, TERM, AMENDMENT, AND ASSIGNMENT**

**Section 6.01. Beneficiaries.** This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the City and the Developers, and their successors or assigns. Nothing herein shall be interpreted to establish any third party beneficiaries.

**Section 6.02. Term.** This Agreement shall bind the parties and continue for forty (40) years from the date of this Agreement, unless terminated on an earlier date pursuant to other provisions or by express written agreement executed by the City and the Developers. Upon the expiration of forty (40) years from the date of this Agreement, this Agreement may be extended, at the Developers' request and with City Council approval, for successive one-year periods.

**Section 6.03. Assignment.** Any Agreement by a Developer to sell all or substantially all of the portion of the Tract that it owns as of the date of this Agreement to a person intending to develop the tract or such portion thereof (a "Successor Developer," whether one or more) and any instrument of conveyance for the entirety or any portion of the Tract that such Developer owns to such Successor Developer shall recite and incorporate this Agreement and provide that this Agreement be binding on

such Successor Developer. For purposes of this Section 6.03, a Developer's sale of all or substantially all of the portion of the Tract that it owns to an affiliate or partner of such Developer, or a special purpose entity created by such Developer to develop the Tract, or an entity unaffiliated with the Developer that does not intend to develop the Tract, shall not be considered a Successor Developer, and written notice to the City of such assignment shall be required. This Agreement is not intended to be, and shall not be, binding on the ultimate purchasers of residential lots or residential parcels out of the Tract. This Agreement is assignable to a Successor Developer upon written notice to and approval of the City; such notice of assignment shall be given within 30 days of an assignment and such notice shall include evidence that the assignee has assumed the obligations under this Agreement.

**ARTICLE VII.  
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

**Section 7.01. Notice.** The parties contemplate that they will engage in informal communications with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. However, any formal notices or other communications ("Notice") required to be given by one party to another by this Agreement shall be given in writing addressed to the party to be notified at the address set forth below for such party, (a) by delivering the same in person, (b) by depositing the same in the United States Mail, certified or registered, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the Party to be notified; (c) by depositing the same with Federal Express or another nationally recognized courier service guaranteeing "next day delivery," addressed to the party to be notified, or (d) by sending the same by email with confirming copy sent by mail. Notice deposited in the United States mail in the manner herein above described shall be deemed effective from and after three (3) days after the date of such deposit. Notice given in any other manner shall be effective only if and when received by the party to be notified. For the purposes of notice, the addresses of the parties, until changed as provided below, shall be as follows:

City:	City of Iowa Colony, Texas 3144 Meridiana Parkway Iowa Colony, Texas 77583 Attn: City Manager
Maple Farms:	Maple Farms Holdings LLC 1333 West Loop South, Suite 910 Houston, Texas 77027 Attn: Mr. Itiel Kaplan <a href="mailto:itiel@mapledevelopmentgroup.com">itiel@mapledevelopmentgroup.com</a>
521 Opportunity:	521 Opportunity LLC 24000 Aj Foyt Road Hockley, Texas 77447

Attn: Mr. Mark Terpstra  
[Mark@Texaslandinvestments.net](mailto:Mark@Texaslandinvestments.net)

Gregory Lloyd Miller Trust: Gregory Lloyd Miller Trust  
3 Wexford Court  
Houston, Texas 77024  
Attn: Mr. Gregory Miller  
[greg@gregorylmiller.com](mailto:greg@gregorylmiller.com)

Gen-Skip: Gen-Skip LLC  
3 Wexford Court  
Houston, Texas 77024  
Attn: Mr. Gregory Miller  
[greg@gregorylmiller.com](mailto:greg@gregorylmiller.com)

District: Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 90  
c/o Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Attn: Mr. Robert A. Seale  
[rseale@abhr.com](mailto:rseale@abhr.com)

The parties shall have the right from time to time to change their respective addresses, and each shall have the right to specify as its address any other address within the United States of America by giving at least five (5) days written notice to the other parties. If any date or any period provided in this Agreement ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the applicable period for calculating the notice shall be extended to the first business day following such Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

**Section 7.02. Time.** Time is of the essence in all things pertaining to the performance of this Agreement.

**Section 7.03. Disclosures by City.** The City of Iowa Colony, Texas makes the disclosures in this section.

- a. The Developers are not required to enter into this agreement.
- b. The City is authorized to annex the land in this document under Subchapter 43, C-3 of the Texas Local Government Code, subject to a request of the Developer, or pursuant to a strategic partnership under Section 43.0751 of the Texas Local Government Code.
- c. This paragraph is a plain-language description of the annexation procedures applicable to the land in this document, unless the land is annexed pursuant to a strategic partnership agreement under Section

43.0751 of the Texas Local Government Code. If the land is taxed agriculturally or as wildlife habitat, then the City must offer a non-annexation agreement, and the annexation may not be completed unless the Developers reject that offer. The Developers must request the annexation in writing. The City must hold a public hearing on the annexation, after giving notice of the hearing by publication in a newspaper and posting on the City's internet website. The City must also give notice of intent to annex to the school district with jurisdiction of the area to be annexed and to various public entities providing various services to the area to be annexed. The area may be annexed by a city ordinance at or after the conclusion of the public hearing.

- d. This paragraph is a plain-language description of the annexation procedures applicable to the land in this document, if the land is annexed pursuant to a strategic partnership agreement under Section 43.0751 and Subchapter 43, C-1 of the Texas Local Government Code. The procedures are similar to those described above, except that the consent of the Developers is not required, and the City must make a municipal services plan instead of an agreement, and the annexation requires two public hearings instead of one.
- e. The procedures for this annexation require either the Developers' consent or a strategic partnership agreement under Section 43.0751 of the Texas Local Government Code.
- f. This Agreement, if accepted by the Developers, constitutes a waiver of governmental immunity by the City for purposes of the enforcement of this Agreement.

**Section 7.04. Statutory Verifications.** The Developers make the following verifications in this section:

- a. No Boycott of Israel or Energy Companies. By signing and entering into the Agreement, each Developer verifies, pursuant to Chapter 2271 and Chapter 2274 (as added by Senate Bill 13, 87th Legislature Regular Session) of the Government Code, it does not boycott Israel or boycott energy companies and will not boycott Israel or boycott energy companies during the term of this Agreement. "Boycott Israel" has the meaning assigned by Section 808.001, Government Code. "Boycott energy company" has the meaning assigned by Section 809.001, Government Code.
- b. No Boycott of Firearms. By signing and entering into the Agreement, each Developer verifies, pursuant to Chapter 2274 (as added by Senate Bill 19, 87th Legislature Regular Session) of the Government Code, that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the term of this Agreement against a firearm entity or firearm trade

association. “Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” has the meaning assigned by Section 2274.001(3), Government Code.

- c. Chapter 2252, Texas Government Code. Each Developer hereby represents and warrants that at the time of this Agreement neither Developer, nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of Developer: (i) engages in business with Iran, Sudan, or any foreign terrorist organization pursuant to Subchapter F of Chapter 2252 of the Texas Government Code; or (ii) is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller pursuant to Section 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code. The term “foreign terrorist organization” has the meaning assigned to such term pursuant to Section 2252.151 of the Texas Government Code.
- d. Form 1295. Each Developer represents that it has completed a TEC form 1295 (“Form 1295”) generated by the TEC’s electronic filing application in accordance with the provisions of Texas Government Code 2252.908 and the rules promulgated by the TEC. The parties agree that, with the exception of the information identifying the City and the contract identification number, the City is not responsible for the information contained in the Form 1295. The information contained in the Form 1295 has been provided solely by the Developers and the City has not verified such information.

**Section 7.05. Vested Rights.** Upon the mutual execution of this Agreement, the City and Developers agree that the rights of all parties as set forth in this Agreement shall be deemed to have vested, as provided by Texas Local Government Code, Chapters 43 and 245 and Section 212.172(g).

**Section 7.06. Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement is illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under present or future laws, then, and in that event, it is the intention of the parties hereto that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected.

**Section 7.07. Waiver.** Any failure by a party hereto to insist upon strict performance by the other party of any material provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver thereof or of any other provision hereof, and such party shall have the right at any time thereafter to insist upon strict performance of any and all of the provisions of this Agreement.

**Section 7.08. Applicable Law and Venue.** The construction and validity of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas without regard to conflicts of law principles. Venue shall be in Brazoria County, Texas.

**Section 7.09. Reservation of Rights.** To the extent not inconsistent with this Agreement, each party reserves all rights, privileges, and immunities under applicable

laws.

**Section 7.10. Further Documents.** The parties agree that at any time after execution of this Agreement, they will, upon request of another party, execute and deliver such further documents and do such further acts and things as the other party may reasonably request in order to effectuate the terms of this Agreement.

**Section 7.11. Incorporation of Exhibits and Other Documents by Reference.** All Exhibits and other documents attached to or referred to in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference for the purposes set forth in this Agreement.

**Section 7.12. Effect of State and Federal Laws.** Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Developers shall comply with all applicable statutes or regulations of the United States and the State of Texas, as well as any applicable City ordinances not in conflict with this Agreement, and any rules implementing such statutes or regulations.

**Section 7.13. Authority for Execution.** The City hereby certifies, represents, and warrants that the execution of this Agreement is duly authorized and adopted in conformity with the City Charter and City ordinances. Each Developer hereby certifies, represents, and warrants that the execution of this Agreement is duly authorized and adopted in conformity with the articles of incorporation and bylaws or partnership agreements of such entities.

**Section 7.14. Builder Participation.** Developers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that any and all contractors and subcontractors, under the Developer's supervision or control, working on the Project shall utilize, or cause to be utilized, separated building materials and labor contracts for all taxable building materials contracts related to the Project in the amount of \$1,000.00 or more, for the purpose of siting payment of the sales tax on such building materials for the Project to the Tract.

[EXECUTION PAGES FOLLOW]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Agreement as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

**CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS**

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
CITY SECRETARY

MAPLE FARMS HOLDINGS LLC,  
a Texas limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

521 OPPORTUNITIES LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

GREGORY LLOYD MILLER TRUST

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

GEN-SKIP LLC,

a Louisiana limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

**Exhibit A**  
**The Tract**

**Exhibit B**  
**Plan of Development**

**Exhibit C**  
**Consent Ordinance**



**Exhibit D**  
**Utility Functions Agreement**

**Exhibit E**  
**Annexation Petition**